
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Please ask for: Helen Wright, Democratic Support Officer  
T: 01752 304022 E: helen.wright@plymouth.gov.uk 

CUSTOMERS AND COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
Date:    Monday 12 September 2011 
Time:   4pm 
Venue: Council House, Next to the Civic Centre 
 
Members: 
Councillor Thompson, Chair 
Councillor Peter Smith, Vice Chair 
Councillors Mrs Beer, Mrs Bowyer, Churchill, Davey, Delbridge, Martin Leaves, Penberthy, 
Reynolds, John Smith and Vincent. 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 
 
Members and officers are requested to sign the attendance list at the meeting. 
 
Please note that unless the chair of the meeting agrees, mobile phones should be switched off 
and speech, video and photographic equipment should not be used in meetings. 
 
 
Barry Keel 
Chief Executive 

 

 

 Barry Keel 
Chief Executive 
 
Plymouth City Council 
Civic Centre 
Plymouth  PL1 2AA 
 
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 
 
Date: 31-10-2011 

Public Document Pack



 
CUSTOMERS AND COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
PART I – PUBLIC MEETING 
  
1. APOLOGIES    
  
 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Panel Members. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
  
 Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on 

this agenda. 
  
3. MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 6) 
  
 The Panel will be asked to confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2011. 
  
4. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS    
  
 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be 

brought forward for urgent consideration. 
  
5. PLYMOUTH LIFE CENTRE AND LEISURE RELATED 

PROJECTS PROGRAMME UPDATE   
(Pages 7 - 10) 

  
 The panel will receive the Programme Director’s report on the progress of the Plymouth 

Life Centre and leisure related projects programme. 
  
6. APPEAL AGAINST COUNCIL'S RESPONSE TO A 

PETITION   
(Pages 11 - 54) 

  
 The panel will consider an appeal against the Council’s response to a petition submitted 

by Mr F E Sharpe. 
  
7. REPORTING OF POLICE AUTHORITY MEETINGS 

(CHIEF CONSTABLE'S REPORT)   
(Pages 55 - 58) 

  
 The panel will consider the Chief Constable’s Report submitted to the Police Authority 

meeting held on 24 June 2011. 
  
8. ANNUAL OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY REPORT 

2010/11   
(Pages 59 - 68) 

  
 The panel will consider the draft Annual Overview and Scrutiny Report 2010/11. 



 

  
9. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS AND FEEDBACK FROM 

THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
BOARD   

(Pages 69 - 70) 

  
 The panel will monitor the progress of previous resolutions and receive any relevant 

feedback from Overview and Scrutiny Management Board. 
  
10. WORK PROGRAMME   (Pages 71 - 76) 
  
 The panel will review its work programme 2011/12 and consider the report of the 

Director for Community Services on the items for update. 
  
11. EXEMPT BUSINESS    
  
 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 

1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item(s) of 
business on the grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended 
by the Freedom of Information Act 2000. 

  
PART II (PRIVATE MEETING) 
 
AGENDA 
 
MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO NOTE 
that under the law, the Panel is entitled to consider certain items in private.  Members of the 
public will be asked to leave the meeting when such items are discussed. 
  
12. PLYMOUTH LIFE CENTRE AND LEISURE RELATED 

PROJECTS PROGRAMME UPDATE (E3)   
(Pages 77 - 80) 

  
 The panel will receive the Programme Director’s report on the progress of the Plymouth 

Centre and leisure related projects programme. 
  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



���������	
��	���������	�������	
��	�������	�
���	����
�	��	����	����	

���������	
��	���������	�������	
��	�������	
�
���	

	
����
�	��	����	����
[...]
.1 Within the main pool hall, work has started on installing the moveable floors and booms, 
the flume installation is progressing well and the rendering for the dive pool tiling has now 
been completed.  

1.1.2 The bowls area has seen significant high-level work undertaken which will allow the 
installation of acoustic panels in the near future. 

1.1.3 Within the main sports hall, the floor space is being cleared to allow high-level lighting 
systems to begin and the glazed balustrade on the viewing gallery is nearing completion. 
The highway works are also making good progress and Balfour Beatty is pleased this has 
been done with little disruption to traffic in the local area. 

1.1.4 The coloured glass cladding on the external walls of the dive tower area is well underway. 
Calm weather is needed with no wind, as each of the 519 panels needs to be individually 
placed by crane.  

1.1.5 The main entrance columns have been installed.  

1.1.6 A large section of the new car park will be handed back for use by the general public by the 
end of July.  

1.2 Limiting number of site visits – the frequency and size of site visits requires to be 
controlled more effectively. BB has expressed concern over the size of groups and the 
Programme Director has assumed control of this, having the final say on whether visits go 
ahead or not.  

1.2.1 Future visits will be limited to 10 people maximum (excluding BB staff) and this is to be 
rigorously enforced. 

 

Page 8



 

 
$EZYQGQE3.DOC  

2. Leisure Management Contract 
2.1 Update 

2.1.1 The Leisure Management Contract was signed on 20 May and since then we have been 
working with Everyone Active to develop their mobilisation proposals and begin to meet 
with the staff from the various organisations that will TUPE transfer to Everyone Active for 
the duration of the contract. 

2.1.2 Everyone active are developing their operational and management readiness for the 
takeover of the facilities and are already up and r
[...]
lds Sports Centre to Devonport Community Leisure Limited was 
auctioned on 1 September 2011 with a sub-lease to Everyone Active. 

3.1.2 Everyone Active has now taken the building over and is managing it on DCLL’s behalf. 

 

4. Events Field 
4.1 Update 

4.1.1 The circus will be located on Cottage Field 24 August to 4 September this year as this 
makes it more accessible to the public particularly those with a disability.  

4.1.2 The circus will enter the site from the Seagrave Road entrance to the park.   

4.1.3 A meeting is planned with Council officers and a circus representative to agree how the 
public should be signed from the car parks to Cottage field, avoiding the road between the 
Mayflower Centre and PLC. 

 

5. Skateboard Park 
5.1 Update 

5.1.1 Work commenced on site on 11 July with a programmed completion date of 3 October. 

5.1.2 Freestyle have reviewing the drainage proposals for the skate park in view of the ground 
conditions encountered on site and this has been approved by the Planning Authority. 

 

 

Page 10



 

$o2zyjas2.doc   

CUSTOMERS AND 
COMMUNITIES O&S PANEL  
Travel Arrangements  

 

 

Page 11



 

 
$O2ZYJAS2.DOC  

CULTURE, SPORT & LEISURE PROGRAMME 

1. Travel Arrangements 
1.1.1 The Panel has requested details of travel arrangements to the Plymouth Life Centre. To 

this end the following extracts from Everyone Active’s draft travel plan are given below. 

1.1.2 This is in its draft form and requires to be approved and is, hence, to be treated as Part II 
until such sign-off has been achieved and the document released publically. 

1.2 Public Transport 
1.2.1 Plymouth Life Centre is well connected in terms of Public Transport. The site is home to 

the Milehouse Park and Ride Service which links it to the City Centre and the George Park 
and Ride to the north of the city. There are two bus stops within 400m of the site on 
Outland Road and Alma Road.  

1.2.2 Approximately 32 buses an hour use the stop at Alma Road an
[...]
ch Plymouth postcode area. 
 
In this respect postcode areas PL5/PL6 and PL9 are priorities for additional pool provision. 
A swimming pool in the North of the City and in the East either in the Plymstock/Sherford 
area would ensure that Plymouth has reasonable provision for the longer term. 
 

New Pool (Area PL9/East of the City) 

For thirteen years the Plymstock and District Swimming Pool Association has campaigned 
for recreation facilities large enough to support the needs of the wider Plymstock 
community. They have suggested various sites where a new pool could be situated.  

Page 56



Plymouth Swimming Facility Strategy 

23 

Within Plymstock itself a large-scale housing proposal at Plymstock Quarry is currently 
under consideration, as set out in the Local Development Framework North Plymstock Area 
Action Plan. Plans are also well advanced for a major development at Sherford, just outside 
the Plymstock area. These developments will provide high quality sustainable mixed use, 
but mainly residential new neighbourhoods and incorporate modern and sufficient public 
facilities. 
 
Combined developer contribution will be sought for either on or off-site provision to help 
support delivery of a new swimming pool for the existing and new communities. 
 
The Sherford development has already seen early discussion about on-site provision of a 
new sporting hub. 
 
Off-site contribution would necessitate the identification of a suitable site elsewhere and 
would require consideration of further attributable costs. 
 
New Pool (Area PL5/PL6/North of the City)) 
 
A site to be identified to serve both postcode areas. 
 
A number of sites are under consideration. 
 
Management options and revenue support for each of these sites has yet to be determined. 
We are also keen to continue discussions with Marjons over maximising the use of campus 
based swimming for the public 
 
Recommendations 
 
Should the recommendations in 6.1 be accepted the results would be the pr
[...]
inder to supervisors, of the importance of defusing their 
staff as part of the TRiM process. 
 
Following its introduction to the Force in 2006, there have been over 2,300 TRiM 
interventions.  To date, none of those supported have reported sick for a health 
related issue following an intervention.   
 
Police give a helping hand to deaf young people. 
 
The Force has been working with young signers from Exeter Royal Academy for 
Deaf Education, to make its services to teens more accessible.  Four young people 
from the Academy undertook the work as part of a community project, signing key 
information from www.yrspace.info – a police site aimed at offering advice to young 
people who are under 18.  It includes information on personal safety, bullying, drink 
and drugs  and acting responsibly around others - issues that can also affect deaf 
young people in the community.  
   
British Sign Language is a nationally recognised language with its own grammar, 
different from written English.  As such, young deaf people find it difficult to access 
websites. 
   
Devon and Cornwall Police is believed to be the first Force in the country to have a 
dedicated youth website, signed for the deaf. 

Page 61



FOIA Open 

4 
 

 
Lifesaving championships 
 
The Force was exceptionally successful at the last Police National Lifesaving 
Championships held in Blackpool, coming first in four categories.  PC’s Lynsey Willis 
and Chris Moss became the ladies and the men’s National Individual Champions.  
The men’s and mixed teams took first place in the team and simulated emergency 
response categories. 
 
The ladies team achieved third place.  The Championships provide an opportunity 
for Forces across the UK and Ireland to demonstrate the highest level of skills in 
lifesaving. 

Page 62



Overview and Scrutiny  
Management Board 

Annual Report 

June 2011 
 

Annual Overview and Scrutiny Report 2010-11 

Plymouth City Council 

D
R
AF
T

D
R
AF
TAnnual Overview and Scrutiny
[...]

Sex 
Establishment 
Licensing Policy 

the panel agreed to 
recommend to the Overview 
and Scrutiny Management 
Board that the following 
matters are recommended to 
Cabinet  
 
1. the adoption of Schedule 3 
of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) 
Act 1982; 
 
2. the content of the draft 
Sex Establishment Licensing 
Policy with the inclusion of 
the following – 
 
(hours of opening) to include 
‘Good Friday’ on a similar 
basis to Sundays; 
 
(notification) that residents, 
chairs of school governors, 
religious establishments 
within a specific distance 
from the proposed sex 
establishment, as well as the 
relevant Ward Councillors, 
are notified of any application 
by individual letters. 

  the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board agreed the 
panel’s recommendations at its 
meeting held on 27 July 2011. 
 
Completed 

 
Grey = Completed (once completed resolutions have been noted by the panel they will be removed from this document) 
Red = Urgent – item not considered at last meeting or requires an urgent response 
 

P
age 74



Customers and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

Work Programme 2011/12 

 

Work programme 
 J J A S O N D J F M A 

 

Policies 

Sex Establishment Policy  18          

Culture, Sport and Leisure 

Plymouth Life Centre and Leisure Related 
Project Programme including Leisure 
Management Contract (Staff Transfer), Equality 
of Accessibility, Pricing Structure 

 18  12  21  23  12  

Library Modernisation        23    

Customer Services 

Universal Credits          12  

Revenue and Benefits Service (Update)            

Social Media Strategy (Update)            

Supporting People            

Safer Communities 

Locality Working (Update)            

Police and Crime Commissioner/Panels 
(Update)            

Financial Inclusion Service            

Reporting of Police Authority Meetings (Chief 
Constable’s Report)    12  21  23  12  

Localities and Neighbourhood Working 
Review 20102* 

(referred to the Panel from the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Board 27 July 2011) 

           

Agenda Item 10Page 75



 
 

Work programme 
 J J A S O N D J F M A 

Review into role of Community Infrastructure 
and Community Anchor* 

(referred to the Panel from the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Board 27 July 2011) 

           

Review of Communications Methods around 
Neighbourhood Working* 

(referred to the Panel from the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Board 27 July 2011) 

           

Task and Finish Group 

Councillor Call for Action – Anti Social 
Behaviour in Compton Vale             

Other 

Quarterly Scrutiny Reports 
   

 
 

21 
    

12 
 

Appeal Against Council’s Response to 
Petition* 
 

   
12 

 
 

     

Joint Finance and Performance Monitoring 
(subject to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board referring issues to the 
Panel)   

   

 

 

 

     

City and Council Priorities 

Reduce Inequalities 
   

 
 

 
   

 
  

Value for Communities  
   

 
 

 
     

 
* These items appear on the Work Programme for the first time. 

Page 76



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 
  
Subject:    Items for Update 

Committee:    Customers and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

Date:    12 September 2011 

Cabinet Member:   N/A 

CMT Member:   Director for Community Services 

Author: Assistant Director for Safer Communities 

Contact:    Tel: 01752 304321 
    Email: pete.aley@plymouth.gov.uk 

Ref: 

Key Decision:   No  

Part: I   
 
Executive Summary:  
 
The report makes proposals for the process and scope of items in the panel’s work programme for 
‘update’ only. 
         
Corporate Plan 2011 – 2014: 
 
The scrutiny process supports the Corporate Plan by holding the decision-makers and policy-makers 
to account and thereby helping to ensure high quality public services. 
          
Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:     
Including finance, human, IT and land 
 
None. 
   
Other Implications: e.g. Community Safety, Health and Safety, Risk Management and 
Equality, Diversity and Community Cohesion: 
 
None. 
  
Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action: 
 

1. the revenues and benefits service item is removed from the Customers and Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny panel’s work programme and any issues concerning benefits make-
up are considered within the universal credit and/or financial inclusion service items on 
the programme. 

 
2. the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board is asked to endorse a task and finish group 

on social media, to be undertaken by the Customers and Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel. 

 
3. updates on locality working and police and crime commissioner/panel follow the process 

and scope outlined in this report 
 

Page 77



Alternative options considered and reasons for recommended action: 
 
None. 
 
Background papers: 
 
Work Programme 2011/12. 
 
Sign off:   
 
Fin  Leg  HR  Corp 

Prop 
 IT  Strat 

Proc 
 

Originating SMT Member 
 

 

Page 78



1.0 Background 
 
1.1 At its meeting on 6 June 2011 the Customers and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

 agreed its work programme including a number of items which would be for update only. 
These were each allocated as the responsibility of a named member of the panel. This 
member will receive updates on the topic and if required, be able to refer any arising issues to 
the panel. The idea is to avoid overloading agendas and tying up people’s time with 
information that is not the subject of any effective scrutiny. 

 
2.0 Items 
 
2.1 The items agreed for update - 
 

• Revenues and Benefits Service (Councillor Thompson) 
• Social Media Strategy (Councillor Martin Leaves) 
• Locality Working (Councillor Peter Smith) 
• Police and Crime Commissioner/Panel (Councillor John Smith) 

 
3.0 Process 
 
3.1 Since agreeing this, the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board has highlighted that the 

revenues and benefits service item is the responsibility of the Support Services Panel. It is 
therefore suggested that this item is removed from the Customers and Communities panel’s 
work programme and any issues concerning benefits take-up are considered with the 
universal credits and/or financial inclusion service items remaining on the programme. 

 
3.2 The council does not currently have a strategy on social media, and on reflection, this would 

be better dealt with by a task and finish group, rather than updates. 
 
3.3 This leaves locality working and police and crime commissioner/panel for updates. It is 

suggested that each member responsible receives two written updates during the year, copied 
to Chair and Vice of the Customers and Communities panel. 

 
4.0 Scope 
 
4.1 The proposed scope of these updates is – 
 
 Locality working – 
 

• outcome of review (reports to Cabinet and Plymouth 2020 in September 2011) 
• plans for and progress with, implementation of changes agreed (to include any 

subsequent changes arising from further scrutiny of communications and voluntary 
sector) 

• progress in Devon and Cornwall with plans for police and crime panel  
• implications for Plymouth 

 
5.0 Recommendations 
 

It is recommended that – 
 
1. the revenues and benefits service item is removed from the Customers and 

Communities panel’s work programme and any issues concerning benefits take-up are 
considered within the universal credit and/or financial inclusion service items on the 
programme. 

Page 79



2. the Over and Scrutiny Management Board is asked to endorse a task and finish group 
on social media, to be undertaken by the Customers and Communities panel. 

 
3. updates on locality working and police and crime commissioner/panel follow the 
 process and scope outlined in this report. 

Page 80


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	5 PLYMOUTH LIFE CENTRE AND LEISURE RELATED PROJECTS PROGRAMME UPDATE
	Draft Travel Plan

	6 APPEAL AGAINST COUNCIL'S RESPONSE TO A PETITION
	7 REPORTING OF POLICE AUTHORITY MEETINGS (CHIEF CONSTABLE'S REPORT)
	8 ANNUAL OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY REPORT 2010/11
	9 TRACKING RESOLUTIONS AND FEEDBACK FROM THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD
	10 WORK PROGRAMME
	Items Update




Minutes of the meeting


Customers and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday 12 September 2011 

Customers and Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel 

 
Monday 12 September 2011 

 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Peter Smith, Vice Chair in the Chair. 
Councillors Mrs Aspinall (Substitute for Councillor John Smith), Mrs Beer, Mrs 
Bowyer, Churchill, Davey, Delbridge, Drean (Substitute for Councillor Thompson), 
Martin Leaves, Penberthy, Reynolds and Vincent. 
 
Apologies for absence: Councillors John Smith and Thompson and Co-opted 
Representative Dr A Jellings. 
 
Also in attendance:  Pete Aley – Assistant Director for Safer Communities, 
Councillor Bowyer – Cabinet Member for Finance, Property and People, Carole 
Burgoyne – Director for Community Services, James Coulton – Assistant Director 
for Culture, Sport and Leisure, Tony Hopwood – Programmes Director, Tim 
Howes – Assistant Director for Democracy and Governance, Councillor Jordan – 
Cabinet Member for Community Services (Safer and Stronger Communities and 
Leisure, Culture and Sport) and Mr F E Sharpe – Petition Organiser. 
 
The meeting started at 4pm and finished at 5.40pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 
so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

20. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
In accordance with the code of conduct, the following declarations of interest were 
made – 
 
Name Subject Reason Interest 
Councillor Mrs 
Beer 

Minute 25 
Reporting of Police 
Authority Meetings 
(Chief Constable’s 
Report) 
 

Employed by Devon 
and Cornwall Police 

Personal 

Councillor 
Delbridge 

Minute 25 
Reporting of Police 
Authority Meetings 
(Chief Constable’s 
Report) 

Son is employed by 
the Devon and 
Cornwall Police 

Personal 

 
 
 



Customers and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday 12 September 2011 

21. MINUTES   
 
Agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2011 are confirmed as a 
correct record, subject to the following – 
 

(1) ‘taxi driver’ is added to Councillors Martin Leaves’ and John Smith’s 
declarations of interest set out in minute 12; 
 

(2) ‘concerns regarding the accessibility of the Plymouth Life Centre for 
those people relying on the extremely limited bus services during the 
evening period’ is added to minute 16. 

 
22. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   

 
There were no items of Chair’s urgent business. 
 

23. PLYMOUTH LIFE CENTRE AND LEISURE RELATED PROJECTS 
PROGRAMME UPDATE   
 
The panel agreed to consider the travel arrangements report under part I of the 
agenda and not under exempt business, as shown in the agenda pack. 
 
The Director for Community Services submitted an update report on the Plymouth 
Life Centre and leisure related projects programme. The update highlighted the 
following main areas – 
 

(a) Plymouth Life Centre – 
  
● work was progressing well, including the installation of the 

moveable floor booms in main pool hall, the fitting of the 
coloured glass on the external walls of the dive tower area and  
the installation of the columns at the main entrance; a large 
section of the new car park had been handed back and was 
currently being used by members of the public; 
  

● site visits would be controlled more effectively, following 
concerns raised by Balfour Beatty; 
  

(b) Leisure Management Update – 
  
● work was being undertaken with Everyone Active to develop 

their mobilisation proposals and meet with staff from the 
various organisations that would TUPE transfer to them; 
(Everyone Active had already taken over the facilities at 
Plympton pool and Brickfields); 
 

● the pricing structure was competitive and prices were fixed 
until 31 March 2013; 
 
 



Customers and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday 12 September 2011 

● extracts from the Everyone Active’s draft travel plan were 
provided; 
  

(c) 
  

Brickfields – 
 

 ● the transfer of Brickfields Sports Centre to Devonport 
Community Leisure Limited (DCLL) had been completed on 1 
September 2011 (which had subsequently been sub leased to 
Everyone Active who had now taken over the building and was 
managing it on behalf of DCLL); 
 

(d) Events Field – 
 

 ● the circus would be located on the Cottage Field between 24 
August and 4 September 2011 (the site was accessible to the 
public and in particular to those with a disability); 
 

 ● a meeting with representatives from the circus would be held 
to discuss the entrance and egress from the site (avoiding the 
road between the Mayflower Centre and the Plymouth Life 
Centre; 
 

(e) Skateboard Park – 
 

 ● work had commenced on site on 11 July 2011 and was 
programmed to be completed by 3 October 2011; 
 

 ● the planning authority had approved the drainage proposals 
(which formed part of the ground conditions) for the site. 

 
Councillor Bowyer, Cabinet Member for Finance, Property and People and 
Councillor Jordan, Cabinet Member for Community Services (Safer and Stronger 
Communities and Leisure, Culture and Sport) advised that – 
 

(f) a site visit had been undertaken by some members of the panel and 
it was hoped that they now had a clear understanding of the facility; 
 

(g) the pricing structure for all the leisure facilities had been set at a 
competitive rate; 
 

(h) 
  

it was hoped that Everyone Active would put forward some 
innovative ideas to promote the use of Brickfields, as the facility was 
currently under used; 
 

(i) 
  

admission prices for both Brickfields and Plympton pool had been 
reduced and the number of child swimming lesson places had been 
increased (previously there had been a waiting list of 70 children). 

  
The following responses were provided to questions raised by the panel – 
 



Customers and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday 12 September 2011 

 
(j) the car park strategy was currently being developed by Everyone 

Active who would be responsible for managing the car park; the car 
park would be free of charge for the foreseeable future, except on 
Plymouth Argyle home matches (the charge would be redeemable at 
the Plymouth Life Centre); 
 

(k) the initial problems that had been encountered with Everyone 
Active’s website would be followed up; 
 

(l) a suitable location for the taxi rank was currently being investigated; 
 

(m) 
  

the provision of direct bus services to the Plymouth Life Centre 
from across the city and the frequency of the services, particularly at 
weekends and evenings would be followed up with the transport 
department; 
 

(n) if a bus service had been identified which was commercially viable, 
proposals to run this service would be put forward by the bus 
operator; 
 

(o) there was currently a considerable level of interest from GP’s 
(several visits had been undertaken with GPs in the city) who were 
now able to see the benefits of working together; 
 

(p) the issues raised by Councillor Penberthy which included the joining 
up of the cycle routes to allow people to cycle to the facility; the 
draft travel plan making no reference to Plymouth Argyle home 
matches; the unquantifiable car movement targets and the incentives 
on a reduction in the ticket price rather than a cup of coffee, would 
be followed up. 

  
24. APPEAL AGAINST COUNCIL'S RESPONSE TO A PETITION   

 
A petition had been received by Mr F E Sharpe (the petition organiser) regarding 
‘please consult the residents of Plymstock and give them a vote on Plymstock 
swimming pool site’. The petition contained 200 signatures and as such fell short of 
the 2,500 required to enable the petition organiser to hold an ‘officer to account’ at 
a meeting of one of the Council’s scrutiny panels. 
  
In accordance with the Local Democracy, Economic Development and Construction 
Act, 2009 and the Council’s own petition scheme, the petition organiser can ask the 
relevant scrutiny panel to review the Council’s response, if they consider that the 
Council had not dealt with the petition properly. 
 
In response to a question raised by Mr Sharpe at Full Council on 25 July 2011, it was 
agreed that the appeal would be considered by the Customers and Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel. 
 
Mr Sharpe presented his case, which included the following key points – 



Customers and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday 12 September 2011 

 
(a) the response received from James Coulton, Assistant Director for 

Culture, Sport and Leisure had not made reference to consulting 
with the residents of Plymstock on the location of a swimming pool; 
  

(b) the petition was online which precluded those people without access 
to the internet from being able to sign it and requested that a public 
meeting was held in order to consult with the residents of 
Plymstock; 
  

(c) 
  

the proposal to provide a swimming pool in Plymstock had been 
discussed for a considerable number of years; 
 

(d) 
  

requested that the original Broadway site was reconsidered as this 
was a central location in Plymstock and was easily accessible; 
 

(e) the proposal for the provision of a swimming pool was part of the 
Sherford development but no date had been given as to when the 
facility would be provided. 

 
The Assistant Director for Culture, Sport and Leisure presented the Council’s case, 
which included the following key points – 
 

(f) the potential for Section 106 monies from the development of 
Sherford and other developments in the area would contribute 
towards the building of a swimming pool (approximately £1m); 
without this funding the Council would be unable to fund such a 
facility; 
  

(g) it would not be financially viable to operate two swimming pools in 
such close proximity to each other, one being in Plymstock and the 
other in  Sherford; 
  

(h) 
  

the Council had published relevant strategies, clearly outlining its 
position on the this matter; extensive research had been undertaken 
to draft both the Plymouth Swimming Facilities Strategy and 
Plymouth Sport Facilities Strategy; the Swimming Facilities Strategy 
had identified the need to provide facilities in the north and east of 
the city, as well as the Plymouth Life Centre (the leisure 
development at Marjons had met this need in the north of the city); 
the provision of a pool in the east of the city was a priority; 
 

(i) 
  

consultation with external organisations had taken place and a 
strategic analysis of the data had been undertaken by Sport England; 
there had also been extensive consultation via the relevant area 
action plan. 

 
The following responses were provided to questions raised by members of the panel 
to officers – 
 



Customers and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday 12 September 2011 

 
(j) discussions would be held with the Plymstock and District Swimming 

Pool Association nearer to the delivery date for the pool, to 
ascertain if the Association would be willing to contribute towards 
the facility; 
  

(k) due to the current economic situation, a date could not be provided 
as to when works would commence on the swimming pool; although 
the facility would be delivered in the first phase of the Sherford 
development; 
  

(l) 
  

due to lack of funding, it was not an option, at this stage to seek a 
contribution from Sport England towards the pool; 
 

(m) 
  

the need had been identified for swimming facilities in the east of the 
city; the most feasible option of providing these facilities was to use 
the Section 106 funding from Sherford and other developments in 
the area. 

 
The following responses were provided to questions raised by members of the panel 
to the petition organiser – 
 

(m) no date had been given for the provision of the swimming pool 
which formed part of the Sherford development; 
 

(n) a public meeting was needed to fully discuss the potential sites within 
Plymstock for the swimming pool; the original Broadway site which 
had previously been refused needed to be relooked at; 
  

(o) swimming facilities would improve the health of Plymstock residents. 
 
The following key points arose from the panel’s discussion on this issue – 
 

(p) whether the letter to Mr Sharpe should have evidenced that 
consultation had taken place; 
 

(q) whether a special localities/neighbourhood meeting should take place 
in order to consult with the residents of Plymstock on a site for the 
pool;  

 
Having taken into account all the information provided, the panel agreed to 
recommend to the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board that the Council’s 
response to the petition was satisfactory. 
 

25. REPORTING OF POLICE AUTHORITY MEETINGS (CHIEF 
CONSTABLE'S REPORT)   
 
The panel considered the June 2011 Chief Constable’s report to the Police 
Authority and noted that there had been an increase in the number of reported 
incidents of burglaries. 



Customers and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday 12 September 2011 

 
The panel agreed that a report on the crime figures, including the increase in 
burglaries is provided at its next meeting and that the information needed to be 
specific to neighbourhoods. 
 

26. ANNUAL OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY REPORT 2010/11   
 
The panel noted the annual Overview and Scrutiny report 2010/11. 
 

27. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS AND FEEDBACK FROM THE OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD   
 
The panel noted its tracking resolutions. 
 

28. WORK PROGRAMME   
 
The Assistant Director for Safer Communities submitted a report on items for 
update on the work programme.  The report outlined the following – 
 

(a) 
  

the process to be used for items that had been identified for updates 
only; 
 

(b) 
  

issues that had been raised by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board, regarding the panel’s work programme. 

 
The panel agreed that – 
 

(1) 
  

the revenues and benefits service item is removed from the 
Customers and Communities Overview and Scrutiny panel’s work 
programme and any issues concerning benefits make-up are 
considered within the universal credit and/or financial inclusion 
service on the programme; 
 

(2) 
  

updates on locality working and police and crime 
commissioner/panel follow the process and scope outlined in the 
report. 

 
The panel agreed to recommend that the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 
is asked to endorse a task and finish group on social media, to be undertaken by the 
Customers and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel. 
 
The panel agreed to look at the red, amber and green (RAG) score cards (from the 
joint finance and performance monitoring report) at its meeting in November. 
 

29. EXEMPT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of exempt business. 
 
 
 


